

---



---

NO. A06-1233

---



---

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

Charles Risdall, Len Dozier, and John Risdall, in his capacity as  
 personal representative of the Estate of Mary Risdall,

*Appellants,*

v.

Christopher C. Brown and funeral.com, inc.,

*Respondents.*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Kay Nord Hunt (#138289)  
 LOMMEN, NELSON, COLE &  
 STAGEBERG, P.A.  
 2000 IDS Center  
 80 South Eighth Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 339-8131

George E. Antrim, III, (#120534)  
 GEORGE E. ANTRIM III PLLC  
 201 Ridgewood Avenue  
 Minneapolis, MN 55403  
 (612) 872-1313

*Attorneys for Respondents*

Scott D. Hillstrom (#15524X)  
 GUARDIAN LAW GROUP, LLC  
 527 Marquette Avenue  
 Suite 1800  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 332-8063

Peter A. Koller (#150459)  
 MOSS & BARNETT, P.A.  
 4800 Wells Fargo Center  
 90 South Seventh Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 877-5302

*Attorneys for Appellants*

LORI SWANSON  
 Attorney General, State of Minnesota  
 Christopher M. Kaisershot (#0268665)  
 Assistant Attorney General  
 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1200  
 St. Paul, MN 55101-2134  
 (651) 282-9992

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANTS’ PREEMPTION ARGUMENTS.....	2
A. NSMIA Only Partially Preempts State Regulation and Only When its Conditions are Met. ....	2
B. The Court Should See Through Defendants’ Dubious Efforts to Overcome the Increasing Majority of Legal Authorities Rejecting Defendants’ Preemption Argument.....	4
C. The Fact that the SEC Did Not Take Further Action Does Not Absolve Defendants .....	6
II. ISSUERS MAY NOT SEPARATE A SINGLE OFFERING INTO MULTIPLE OFFERINGS TO MAKE AN EXEMPTION AVAILABLE .....	7
A. Though They Did Not Result In Sales, Defendants’ Illegal Offers Made By General Solicitations and Advertising Are Part of An “Offering” .....	8
B. The Sales to Defendants Are Part of the Same Offering In Which Defendants Conducted Illegal General Solicitations and Advertising.....	9
C. By Changing the Wording In the Five-Factor Test, the SEC Did Not Change Traditional Integration Analysis.....	17
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED RULES AND AUTHORITIES AND HAVE PROVIDED MISLEADING FACTS.....	18
A. The Term “Transaction” Does Not Refer Only to Sales .....	18
B. Rule 155 is Inapposite Authority .....	19

C.	The <i>Circle Creek</i> No-Action Letter Supports Integration .....	19
D.	The SEC Was Misled About the Offering .....	20
IV.	NO EXEMPTION IS AVAILABLE TO DEFENDANTS, EVEN THOUGH THE VIOLATION TOOK PLACE AFTER THE SALES TO PLAINTIFF .....	21
A.	No Matter How They Slice It, It is Still the Same Salami.....	21
B.	Defendants’ Violations Were Not Merely “Technical” .....	21
V.	PLAINTIFFS WERE DAMAGED BY DEFENDANTS’ ILLEGAL OFFERS MADE AFTER THEY INVESTED .....	21
A.	Plaintiffs’ Investment Was Impaired .....	21
B.	Public Policy Encourages Private Enforcement Actions .....	22
VI.	THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY IGNORED THE ARGUMENT THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE EQUITABLY BARRED .....	23
VII.	THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION PROVIDES UNSCRUPLOUS ISSUERS WITH A “ROADMAP” FOR DEFRAUDING THE PUBLIC.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 352 (D. Minn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 927 F.2d 348 (8th Cir., 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 815 (1991) .....	23, 24
<i>Barrett v. Triangle Mining Corp.</i> , 1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16883, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH), ¶ 95,438 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	13
<i>Blue Chip Stamp v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	3
<i>In re Blue Flame Energy Corp.</i> , 871 N.E.2d 1227 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Earthboard Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Buist v. Time Domain Corp.</i> , 926 So. 2d 290 (Ala. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Grubka v. WebAccess Int'l, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Hamby v. Clearwater Consulting Concepts</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D. Ark 2006) .....	4, 5
<i>Lillard v. Stockton</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Okla. 2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Livens v. William D. Witter, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Mass. 1974).....	12, 13
<i>Logan v. Panuska</i> , 293 N.W.2d 359 (Minn. 1980) .....	23
<i>Pinnacle Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. v. American Family Mortgage Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2006) .....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	22
<i>SEC v. Dunfee</i> , [1966-67 Transfer Binder], Fed. Sec. L. Rptr. (CCH), ¶ 91,970 (W.D. Mo. 1967) .....	14
<i>SEC v. Chinese Consol. Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 20 F.2d 738 (2d Cir. 1941) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953) .....	18
<i>Temple v. Gorman</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2002) .....	4, 5, 6
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 80A.23 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 302A.401 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77b .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77e .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77r .....	2
17 C.F.R. § 230.155 .....	19
17 C.F.R. §§ 230.501-.508 (Reg. D.) .....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 230.501 .....	2
17 C.F.R. § 230.502 .....	passim
17 C.F.R. § 230.506 .....	3, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	<b>Page</b>
17 C.F.R. § 230.508 .....	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	10
 <b>SEC Releases</b>	
SEC Release No. 33-4552 (Nov. 6, 1962) .....	10
 <b>Treatises</b>	
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Law of Securities Regulation</i> (5th ed. 2005).....	1, 9
Louis Loss & Joel Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 1999) .....	7, 11, 17
 <b>Other Articles</b>	
Gretchen Morgenson, <i>Quick, Call Tec Support for the S.E.C.</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2007) .....	22
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Circle Creek Aquaculture V</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 1993 WL 93583 (Mar. 26, 1993).....	19, 20
